
July 17th, 2017

 

Notice Of Meeting

 

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 19th July
2017 at 10:00 am in  Boardroom, Monaghan Row. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                       Councillor G Craig

Vice Chair:               Councillor K Loughran

Members:                 Councillor C Casey                                   Councillor W Clarke

                                  Councillor L Devlin                                   Councillor G Hanna

                                  Councillor V Harte                                    Councillor M Larkin

                                  Councillor J Macauley                             Councillor D McAteer

                                  Councillor M Murnin                                Councillor M Ruane



Agenda

1.0  Apologies.

2.0  Declarations of Interest.

Minutes for Consideration and Adoption

3.0  Minutes of Planning Development Committee Meeting held on
Wednesday 21 June 2017. (Attached)

Planning Minutes  - Wednesday 21 June 2017.pdf Page 1

3a.  Minutes of Special Planning Committee Meeting held on
Thursday 29 June 2017.  (Attached).

Planning Minutes  - 29 June 2017.pdf Page 15

For Discussion/Decision

4.0  Addendum list - planning applications with no representations
received or no requests for speaking rights.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 19-07-2017.pdf Page 17

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

5.0  LA07/2016/0691/F - Helm Housing Association - 10 semi
detached dwellings and associated road, car parking and
landscaping with access from Forde Cross - lands bounding
Manse Road and to the west of numbers 1 Forde Close and 7,
9 and 11 Forde Way, Seaforde.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from David Erskine, Radius
Housing (formally Helm Housing), in support of the application.  (Submission
attached).

LA07-2016-0691-F HELM Housing.pdf Page 19

Item 5 - submission of support (Helm Housing).pdf Page 28

6.0  LA07/2016/0836/F - Kings Castle Nursing Home - proposed



single storey extension to accommodate 5 no single
bedrooms at Kings Castle Nursing Home, Ardglass.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

This application is being withdrawn from the schedule on the advice of Senior
Planners to consider new information submitted.

LA07-2016-0836-F - Kings Castle Nursing Home.pdf Page 29

7.0  LA07/2016/0837/LBC - Kings Castle Nursing Home - listed
building consent (LBC) for a single storey extension to
accommodate 5 no. single bedrooms at Kings Castle Nursing
Home, Ardglass.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

This application is being withdrawn from the schedule on the advice of Senior
Planners to consider new information submitted.

LA07-2016-0837-LBC - Kings Castle Nursing Home.pdf Page 35

8.0  LA07/2016/0865/F - Mr and Mrs Dean Brown - farm dwelling
and domestic garage on lands 60m SE of no. 34 Wood Road,
Castlewellan.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2016-0865-F - Dean Brown.pdf Page 41

9.0  LA07/2016/1403/F - Mr & Mrs D Graham - erection of dwelling
and garage on a farm - 20m NE of 44 Raleagh Road, Crossgar. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Ewart Davis, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1403-F - D Graham.pdf Page 48

Item 9 - submission of support (Mr & Mrs D Graham).pdf Page 53



10.0  LA07/2017/0072/F - D Mahon - car wash on lands 15m south of
No. 4 Austin Terrace, Newcastle Road, Seaforde.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Ewart Davis, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0072-F - D McMahon.pdf Page 57

Item 10 - submission of support (D Mahon).pdf Page 63

11.0  LA07/2017/0078/F - Mr D Mahon - erection of 3 light industrial
units on lands 20m east of 223a Newcastle Road, Seaforde. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Ewart Davis, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0078-D - D McMahon.pdf Page 72

Item 11 - submission of support (D Mahon).pdf Page 79

12.0  LA07/2016/1487/0 - David Wilson - proposed housing
development (4 no semi-detached and 2 no detached
dwellings) - 41 Moss Road, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2016-1487-O - David Wilson.pdf Page 95

13.0  LA07/2016/1500/RM - Newry, Mourne and Down District
Council - household recycling centre with new access road,
office building, retaining structures, drainage, concrete
aprons, on lands adjacent to No. 40 Flying Horse Road,
Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list



LA07-2016-1500-RM - NMDDC.pdf Page 103

14.0  LA07/2016/1542/F - Alan Morgan - proposed barn conversion
with extension to provide a 3 bedroom dwelling - 50m east of
141 Newcastle Road, Drumee, Castlewellan.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Tom Wilson, Planner, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1542-F - Alan Morgan.pdf Page 108

Item 14 - submission of support (Alan Morgan).pdf Page 119

15.0  LA07/2016/1580/F - Owen Miskelly - proposed vehicular
entrance - 61 Ballylone Road, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2016-1580-F - Owen Miskelly.pdf Page 120

16.0  LA07/2016/1612/F - Robert Harte - proposed agricultural shed -
approx 110m east of 83 Slievenaboley Road, Dromara,
Dromore.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Robert Harte, applicant, in
support of the application. (Submission attached - this submission contains
some personal information which has been redacted for public viewing - a
full copy of the submission has been forwarded separately to Members of
the Planning Committee).
N.B. - The applicant has provided a video link showing the proposed site. 
https://youtu.be/EIfQPQYZung

LA07-2016-1612-F - Robert Harte.pdf Page 124

Item 16 - redacted submission of support (Robert Harte).pdf Page 131

17.0  LA07/2017/0010/0 - Edgewater Ltd. - housing development 5



no. dwellings - lands to the north and south of Moss Road and
north of Crossgar Road.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Gerry Tumelty, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0010-O - Edgewater Ltd.pdf Page 157

Item 17 - submission of support (Edgewater Ltd).pdf Page 167

18.0  LA07/2017/0184/0 - Mr P Stewart - dwelling and garage with
associated site works on lands adjacent to 15 Drumkeeragh
Road, Guiness, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-0184-O - Paul Stewart.pdf Page 171

19.0  LA07/2017/0228/F - Mr & Mrs Tate - dwelling and garage -
lands immediately north of 37 Dromore Road, Ballynahinch. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

This application is being withdrawn from the schedule, following a request from
Councillor Clarke, for Senior Planners to consider new information submitted.

LA07-2017-0228-F - Mr and Mrs Tate.pdf Page 177

20.0  LA07/2017/0318/F - Telefonica UK Ltd - Proposed 15m
telecommunications mast to carry 3No. antennae and 2 No.
radio dishes, 3No. equipment cabinets and associated works
including site compound. (Additional supporting info
received) - On lands within William Kirkwood & Sons Timber
Yard 5-9 Newcastle Road Castlewellan.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Hayley Dallas, Ross
Planning, in support of the application on the basis that Ross Planning support
the recommendation made by the Council and have requested speaking rights if



required to rebut any comments made by objectors or answer any questions from
the Committee.

LA07-2017-0318-F - Telefonica Uk Ltd.pdf Page 181

21.0  R/2012/0413/RM - Brackhill Ltd - residential development
comprising apartments, townhouses, semi-detached and
detached dwellings and other associated works, on lands to
the rear of 28-54 Ballylough Road, Annsborough.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Alan Bennett, agent and
Michael Shields, developer, in support of the application.  (Submission
attached).

R-2012-0413-RM - Brackhill Ltd.pdf Page 187

Item 21 - submission of support (Brackhill Ltd).pdf Page 196

22.0  R/2014/0657/F - Bluebuild Developments Ltd - proposed
residential development comprising 11 No. dwellings (10 semi-
detached and 1 bungalow) (amended proposal and
landscaping details) - The Mourne Observer, The Roundabout,
Castlewellan Road, Newcastle and lands adjacent to No. 10
Burren Park.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Seamus McMullan, who will
present on behalf of Ms Rosemary Dudson, in objection to the application.  
(Submission attached).

R-2014-0657-F - Bluebuild Developments.pdf Page 197

Item 22 - objection (Bluebuild Developments).pdf Page 208

23.0  R/2014/0689/F - RGE Developments Ltd - housing development
comprising 68 dwellings and garages with associated
landscaping, with access from Downpatrick Road through
approved Phase 1 housing site under ref: R/2009/1085/F
(amended site plan received) - North of no.9, 10, 11 Ashdale
Gardens and 21a Downpatrick Road, and 100m north-west of
No 17 Crew Hill Gardens, Ardglass.  (Case Officer report



attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

R-2014-0689-F - RGE Developments.pdf Page 210

24.0  LA07/2016/0054/0 - Jane Quinn - dwelling and detached garage
- 170m west of No. 9 Oldtown Road, Cullyhanna, Co. Armagh. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Jane Quinn, applicant, in
support of the application.  (Submission to follow under separate cover).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor T Hearty, in
support on the application.
N.B.  This item is deemed to be exempt under paragraph 1 of part 1 of
Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating to
an individaul and the public may, by resolution, be excluded during this
item of business.

LA07-2016-0054-O - Jane Quinn.pdf Page 216

25.0  LA07/2016/0677/F - NI Electricity - 11Kv overhead to facilitate
connection to a wind turbine (amended address) - Approx.
40m South East of 35 Ballymoyer Road Co. Armagh and
extending South East towards and East of 15 Cold Brae Road,
Co. Armagh.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Michael Finnegan,
applicant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A written submission of objection has been received from Amanda Lindsay,
objecting to the planning application.  Submission attached - this submission
contains some personal information which has been redacted for public
viewing - a full copy of the submission has been forwarded separately to
Members of the Planning Committee).
A written submission of objection has been received from DEA Councillor Barra
O'Muiri. (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0677-F NIE.pdf Page 220

Item 25 - submission of support (NIE line).pdf Page 225

Item 25 - redacted submission of objection (NIE).pdf Page 226



Item 25 - written submission of objection (NI Electricity).pdf Page 231

26.0  LA07/2016/1028/0 - Barry Higgins - single storey dwelling -
15m south of 23 Back Road, Annalong.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2016-1028-O - Barry Higgins.pdf Page 236

27.0  LA07/2016/1458/F - Declan Quinn - depot for "End of Life
Vehicle Authorised Treatment Facilities" under farm
diversification scheme - 61 Annaghmare Road, Crossmaglen. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2016-1458-F - Declan Quinn.pdf Page 240

28.0  LA07/2017/0164/F - Patrick McQuillan - dwelling and garage on
a farm - 100m NE of 4 Lurgancullenboy Road, Crossmaglen. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Seamus Murphy, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor T Hearty, in
support on the application. (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0164-F - Patrick McQuillan.pdf Page 248

Item 28 - submission of support (P McQuillan).pdf Page 254

Item 28 - submission of support from T Hearty (P McQuillan).pdf Page 259

29.0  LA07/2016/1483/F - Michael McConville - Proposed free range
poultry shed with 2no feed bins and a standby generator
building (poultry shed to contain 16,000 free range hens laying
eggs) - Land approx. 100m NW of 16 Carrickrovaddy Road



Jerrettspass Newry BT34 1SN.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2016-1483-F - Michael McConville.pdf Page 260

30.0  LA07/2017/0172/F - SCS - renewal of extant planning approval
ref: P/2011/0340/F for residential development of 14 units (of
social housing) with new access road from St. Clare's Avenue
- Lindsay's Hill approx. 60m SE of 53-55 North Street, Newry. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Jim Flynn objecting to the
application,  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Martin Bailie, agent, in
support of the application. (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor Gary
Stokes, objecting to the application. (Attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor Liz
Kimmins, objecting to the application. (Attached).

LA07-2017-0172-F - SCS.pdf Page 268

Item 30 - objections from Jim Flynn (SCS).pdf Page 276

Item 30 - submission of support (SCS).pdf Page 277

Item 30 - submission of objection Cllr Stokes (Lindasy Hill).pdf Page 278

Item 30 - submission of objection Cllr Kimmins (Lindasy Hill).pdf Page 279

31.0  LA07/2017/0371/F - Kieran and Briege King - retention of an
existing caravan port at rear of dwelling - 56a Drumintee Road,
Meigh, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-0371-F - Kieran and Briege King.pdf Page 280

32.0  LA07/2017/0470/F - Frank Clark - erection of two storey granny



flat extension and alterations to existing dwelling including
front boundary wall - 40 Flagstaff Road, Newry.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-0470-F - Frank Clark.pdf Page 284

33.0  LA07/2017/0615/0 - Raymond Rice - infill site for 2 dwellings -
lands immediately north of 36 Flagstaff Road, Newry.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-0615-O - Raymond Rice.pdf Page 288

34.0  LA07/2017/0726/0 - Barry McDonnell - proposed dwelling and
associated works - adjacent to and NW of 39 Church Road,
Forkhill, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-0726-O - Barry McDonnell.pdf Page 292

35.0  P/2014/0782/F - Mr and Mrs Shane and Anne Garvey -
conversion and reuse of existing building to dwelling with new
rear extension (amended description) beside 20 Aghmakane
Road, Camlough, Co. Armagh.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Eimear Murphy, Planning
Consultant, in support of the application.  (Submission to follow under
separate cover).
N.B.  This item is deemed to be exempt under paragraph 1 of part 1 of
Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating to
an individaul and the public may, by resolution, be excluded during this
item of business.

P-2014-0782-F - Shane and Annette Garvey.pdf Page 296



36.0  P/2013/0767/F - Patrick McShane - erection of 2 dwellings with
detached garages and re-align existing lane in substitution to
approval granted under P/2008/1042/0 - adjacent to and 30m
east of No. 21b Warren Hill, Newry.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:    APPROVAL

Addendum list

P-2013-0767-F - Patrick McShane.pdf Page 304

For Noting

37.0  Planning Performance Management Framework.  (Attached).
(For noting - response was tabled at RTS Meeting on 21 June
2017 and approved at Council on 03-07-2017).

Planning Performance Management Framework Cover Report.pdf Page 310

38.0  June 2017 Planning Committee Performance Report. 
(Attached).

JUNE 2017 Planning Committee Performance Report.pdf Page 367

39.0  Record of Meetings between Planning Officers and public
representatives April to June 2017.  (Attached).).

19 July 2017 Committee Report.pdf Page 371

40.0  July Committee Report.  (Attached).
Contact from public representatives - April-June 2017.pdf Page 372

41.0  June 2017 Appeals and Decisions.  (Attached).
June 2017 Appeals and Decisions.pdf Page 381



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Stephen Burns stephen.burns@nmandd.org

Lorraine Burns lorraine.burns@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@nmandd.org

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Cllr Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Oksana McMahon oksana.mcmahon@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@nmandd.org

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs Aisling Murray aisling.murray@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@nmandd.org



Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Adam Wilkinson adam.wilkinson@nmandd.org
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